
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS)

DATE: 10 March 2020

TIME: 18:30

VENUE: Committee Room, Town Hall, Bootle

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Cllr. John Sayers (Chair)
Cllr. Janis Blackburne (Vice-Chair)
Cllr. Tony Brough
Cllr. Liz Dowd
Cllr. Sean Halsall
Cllr. Daniel Lewis
Cllr. Samantha Marshall BA CIHCM
Cllr. Greg Myers
Cllr. Dave Robinson
Cllr. Yaso Sathiy

Cllr. Mhairi Doyle, M.B.E.
Cllr. Christine Howard
Cllr. Terry Jones
Cllr. Brenda O'Brien
Cllr. Yvonne Sayers
Cllr. Leo Evans
Cllr. Carla Thomas
Cllr. Anne Thompson
Cllr. Carran Waterfield
Cllr. David Pullin

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Olaf Hansen Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 0151 934 2067
E-mail: olaf.hansen@sefton.gov.uk

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 10)
Minutes of the meeting held 21 January, 2020.

4.  Climate Emergency - Update Report
Presentation by the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services

5.  Merseyside Recycling and Waste Authority  - Service 
Delivery Plan
Presentation by the Head of Locality Services

6.  Work Programme 2019/20, Scrutiny Review Topics and 
Key Decision Forward Plan

(Pages 11 - 26)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer

7.  Cabinet Member Reports February 2020 (Pages 27 - 78)
Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

23

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS)

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM, TOWN HALL, 
SOUTHPORT

ON TUESDAY 21ST JANUARY, 2020

PRESENT: Councillor John Sayers (in the Chair)
Councillor Blackburne (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Brough, Dowd, Halsall, Lewis, Myers, 
Robinson, Sathiy and Thomas

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Marshall and 
Councillor Atkinson, Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Skills. 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2019 be confirmed 
as a correct record.

30. REVIEW OF SOCIAL HOUSING ALLOCATIONS 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Economic Growth 
and Housing that detailed the results of an exercise to review the Social 
Housing Allocations policy and procedure; that provided information on the 
findings, recommendations and next steps arising from the revie
[...]
eport; and the Committee’s comments on the review were 
sought. Neil Morland, NM&Co presented the report findings to Committee. 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues:

 the re-establishment of a post to coordinate the activities of 
Property Pool Plus and the potential financial implications to the 
Council for doing this; and procedures that could be put in place, 
maybe across the Liverpool City Region, to ensure continuity of 
service provision if there was a point of failure in one particular 
authority  

 the inconsistent treatment of housing applicants by registered social 
landlords, particularly in relation to eligibility to joining the housing 
register where there may be a history of rent arrears but applicants 
have overriding needs to merit rehousing (for example due to 
severe health needs)

RESOLVED: That

(1) the exercise to review the social housing allocations policy and 
procedures be noted; and

(2) the Head of Economic Growth and Housing be requested to  take 
into account the comments of the Committee  as a new policy and 
new procedures are developed further.

31. WINTER SERVICE OPERATION 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 21ST JANUARY, 2020

25

The Committee received a presentation from Jerry McConkey, Service 
Manager – Transportation and Highway Infrastructure on the Council’s 
Winter Service Policy. 

Mr. McConkey indicated:

 That the Highways Act 1980 Section 41 and 58 clearly stated that 
the Highway Authorities had a statutory duty to maintain the 
highway and must at all times take reasonable care to ensure that 
the highway was not dangerous and that the standard of 
maintenance was appropriate for a highway of that character and 
used by such traffic; that it must also ensure that a competent 
person must supervise maintenance work, having received proper 
training with regard to the highway; and provided information on 
statutory g
[...]
r that advised that at the Council, at its 
meeting held on 18 July 2019, agreed a motion to declare a Climate 
Emergency and this was attached as Appendix A to this report; that in 
accordance with the terms of the Council motion, work had progressed on 
developing a programme structure, strategy and initial implementation plan 
for delivery of the motion and its objectives; that in order to further inform 
this work, a baseline position was required across the Council of work that 
was currently underway or planned that could contribute to the Council 
achieving the aims of the motion; and that the report provided a summary 
of work undertaken to date and the exercise that was required to be led 
through each Overview and Scrutiny Committee in order to establish that 
baseline position.

The report also advised that each Overview and Scrutiny Committee was 
being asked to lead an immediate piece of work for completion by the next 
cycle of meetings that:

(1) conducted a stock take of all activity in relation to carbon emissions 
that would inform a comprehensive council wide baseline position; 

(2) Identify all projects that were currently taking place across the 
council that would support the delivery of the Council’s Strategy; 
and

(3) Identify potential long-term issues that would need to be addressed 
for the Council to meet the objectives within the Council motion.

The report concluded that the output from the work referred to above 
should be reported back to Overview and Scrutiny Committees in 
March/April 2020 and be led by the respective Heads of Service in 
conjunction with the Committee members and Cabinet Member; and that 
necessary support would be available from the Cabinet Member - 
Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Service, the Head of Corporate 
Resources and the Executive Director in addition to the Council wide 
officer working group.

The Committee also received a presentation from Stephanie Jukes, 
Section Manager Energy and Environmen
[...]
or obtaining energy from more green friendly, 
renewable sources

 difficulties in assessing the Council wide carbon emission baseline 
position   

 what government funding had been provided to help the Council in 
achieving its climate emergency targets; and the acknowledgement 
that the Council had been proactive in pursuing and self-funding 
this agenda  

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Council’s agreed approach to delivering the objectives as set 
out in the Council motion that declared a climate emergency be 
noted;

(2) the activity that will take place within the first 12 months of the 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 21ST JANUARY, 2020

28

programme be noted; 

(3) the important role of each Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
delivering the Council’s objectives as set out in the agreed motion 
and the initial work that is required to be carried out in each area of 
the council’s activity by all Heads of Service, in order to form an 
initial baseline position; and that this initial work will be reported 
back to the next meeting of this Committee, be noted; 

(4) the Head of Corporate Resources be requested to make a further 
presentation to the next meeting of the Committee on the scientific 
background and context to climate change and the climate change 
declaration;

(5) the Head of Locality Services be requested to circulate to 
Members of the Committee briefing papers on the introduction of 
Clean Air Zones; and 

(6) Stephanie Jukes and Andrew Walker be thanked for their 
informative presentation.

33. BOROUGH OF CULTURE 2020 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director advising 
that Sefton would be the Liverpool City Region’s Borough of Culture for 
2020 and that an outline programme and business plan had been 
developed for the year following consultation and engagement with 
partners and communities across the borough; that this feedback 
recommended a focus on local history and the environment as the two 
priority areas for the programme, with emphasis in all events, activities and 
initiatives on participation (inclusive of all communities), permanence 
(assets, activities and relationships lasting beyond 2020), partnerships 
(working with partner organisations and communities across the borough), 
and on engendering local pride in Sefton.

Members of the Committee made reference to the following which could 
be included in the Borough of Culture programme:

 Alan John Percivale Taylor FBA, a British historian who specialised 
in 19th and 20th-century European diplomacy; was a journalist and 
a broadcaster and who became well known through his television 
lectures, who was born in Birkdale

 the Labour Party Conferences held in Southport in 1930’s, at the 
former Garrick Theatre (now the Mecca bingo hall) that supported a 
motion for the establishment of the National Health Service

 Dan Dare, a British science fiction comic hero, created by illustrator 
Frank Hampson who also wrote the first stories. Frank Hampson 
was educated at King George V School, a grammar school in 
Southport

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 21ST JANUARY, 2020

29

 Formby’s Viking connection and any assistance that could be 
gained in this respect from the production company responsible for 
the HBO series “Vikings”  

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Council’s agreed approach to delivering the objectives of the 
Borough of Culture 2020 programme be noted;

(2) the activity proposed to take place during the year, and beyond in 
relation to the Borough of Culture be noted; and 

(3) the Executive Director be requested to provide feedback in respect 
of future updates to the Committee if necessary.

34. WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer seeking the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for 
2019/20, the identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be 
undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee and the 
identification of any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; and which provided an update on the Liverpool 
City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The report also updated on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Town Centre Commission.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2019/20, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 
approved;

(2) the presentation on the Merseyside Recycling and Waste Authority – Service 
Delivery Plan be deferred to the meeting to be held on 10 March 2020; 

(3) bearing in mind that the Government has decided not to take forward the 
proposals for any changes to permitted development rights for non-hydraulic 
fracturing shale gas exploratory development at this time, updates on the 
Government position and Good Practice and Expectations Document be 
removed from the Work Programme; 
 

(4) in relation to (3) above, if the Government’s stance changes in respect of non-
hydraulic fracturing shale gas exploratory development, then the Head of 
Economic Growth and Housing be requested to report further to the Committee; 
and 

(5) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be noted. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 21ST JANUARY, 2020

30

35. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS - NOVEMBER 2019 TO 
JANUARY 2020 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that included the most recent reports from the Cabinet Members for 
Communities and Housing; Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton), Locality 
Services; Planning and Building Control; and Regeneration and Skills.  

RESOLVED:  

That the update report from the Cabinet Members for Communities and 
Housing; Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton), Locality Services; 
Planning and Building Control; and Regeneration and Skills be noted.

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee      
(Regeneration and 
Skills)

Date of Meeting: 10 March 2020

Subject: Work Programme 2019/20, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 
Decision Forward Plan

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Communities and Housing;
Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element)
Locality Services;
Planning and Building Control; and
Regeneration and Skills

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

To review the Work Programme for 2019/20; to identify potential topics for scrutiny 
reviews to be undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee; to identify 
any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan; to 
receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee; and to update Members on the progress of items that have 
previously been considered by the Committee

Recommendation: That: 

(1) the Work Programme for 2019/20, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be noted; 
and consideration be given to any additional items to be included and thereon be 
agreed;

(2) The report on Leasehold House Sales be included on the Work Programme in the 
next Municipal Year;  

(3) the Committee considers items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 
Plan as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, which fall under the remit of the 
Committee and any agreed items be included in the work programme referred to in 
(1) above; and

(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be noted.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 
2019/20 and identify scrutiny review topics whic
[...]
licable to this report but reports would 
be submitted to the Committee detailing how the Council is leading on beneficial 
changes to be made with reference to United Utilities charging policies and new houses 
being sold as leasehold.
Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity: None directly applicable to this report but the 
Committee would be made aware of such issues via the receipt of a report in the Work 
Programme relating to the Sefton Economic Strategy for Growth

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



Greater income for social investment: None directly applicable to this report. 
Cleaner Greener: None directly applicable to this report but the Committee would be 
made aware of such issues via the receipt of reports, as referenced in the Work 
Programme, relating to the review of Winter Service and Operational Plan; the 
Merseyside Recycling and Waste Authority – Service Delivery Plan 2018/19; the Update 
on Operational Activities delivered via Locality Services; Green Sefton 2018/19 Annual 
Report, Service Vision 2030, and Service Plan 2019/20 together with the 
implementation of recommendations arising from the Shale Gas Working Group.

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

The Work Programme Report is not subject to FD/LD consultation.  Any specific financial 
and legal implications associated with any subsequent reports arising from the report will 
be included in those reports as appropriate.
Head of Locality Services
Head of Economic Growth and Housing 

(B) External Consultations 

Not applicable
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority
 
Implementation Date for the Decision

Immediately following the Committee meeting.

Contact Officer: Olaf Hansen
Telephone Number: 0151 934 2067
Email Address: olaf.hansen@sefton.gov.uk 

Appendices:

The following appendices are attached to this report: 
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2019/2020
 Criteria Checklist for Selecting Topics for Review 
 Latest Key Decision Forward Plan items relating to this Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

Introduction/Background

1. WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20

1.1 The proposed Work Programme of items to be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration during the Municipal Year 2019/20 is set out in Appendix 1 to the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

mailto:olaf.hansen@sefton.gov.uk


report. The programme has been produced in liaison with the appropriate Heads 
of Service, whose roles fall under the remit of the Committee.

1.2 Members are requested to consider whether there are any other items that they 
wish the Committee to consider, that fall within the terms of reference of the 
Committee. The Work Programme will be submitted to each meeting of the 
Committee during 2019/20 and updated, as appropriate.

1.3 Leasehold House Sales  

The request for a report on Leasehold House sales dates back to the submission 
of a report to this Committee in 2017. The recommendation was for the Head of 
Regeneration and Housing to report back to the Committee on the outcome of 
the Government’s consultation on measures to tackle unfair practices in the 
leasehold market.

The ‘outcome’ of the Government’s consultation will be the publication of 
proposed legislation. Government have previously promised the introduction of 
new legislation, but it has never been forthcoming or published yet.

The reason it was indicated that another report would be provided at the March 
meeting was because that was the last one in the current municipal year, and the 
earliest it was expected new legislation might come forward; and there was the 
need to not lose sight of the need for a further report.

In reality however the O&S report will probably be one provided in the next 
municipal year, but it still not certain when. It is therefore recommended that he 
report be submitted in the next municipal year.

2. SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 2019/20

2
[...]
 decisions that fall under the remit of each Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
should be included on the agenda for consideration.

3.4 The latest Forward Plan published on 28 February 2020 is attached at Appendix 
3 for this purpose. For ease of identification, items listed on the Forward Plan for 
the first time appear as shaded. 

3.5 Should Members require further information in relation to any item on the Key 
Decision Forward Plan, would they please contact the relevant Officer named 
against the item in the Plan, prior to the Meeting.

3.6 The Committee is invited to consider items for pre-scrutiny from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, which fall 
under the remit of the Committee and any agreed items be included in the 
Work Programme referred to in (1) above.

4. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

4.1 During the last cycle of meetings, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
and the four Overview and Scrutiny Committees considered a report on the 
guidance produced by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government relating to Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities 
following on from the Communities and Local Government Select Committee’s 
inquiry into Overview and Scrutiny. This Committee considered the matter at its 
meeting held on 22 October 2019 (Minute No. 20). 
  

4.2 The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board and the four Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees all agreed the recommendations contained in the report, 
one of which being that updates on Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (LCRCAO&S) be included in the Work 
Programme report considered at each Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting.
 

4.3 In accordance with the above decision, information on the LCRCAO&S is set out 
below.

4.4 Role
Page 15

Agenda Item 6



The Overview and Scrutiny Committee was established by the Combined 
Authority in May 2
[...]
ting the work of scrutiny within the CA. 
  

4.8 Meetings

Information on all meetings and membership of the LCRCAO&S can be obtained 

Page 16

Agenda Item 6



using the following link 
https://moderngov.merseytravel.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=365&Year=0

15 January 2020 – Budget Meeting

The budget meeting of LCRCAO&S was scheduled to held on 15 January 2020. 
However, as the meeting was inquorate it did not proceed and was subsequently 
re-scheduled. A private session was then held to discuss the following items and 
to canvass O&S Councillors’ opinions:

 Mayoral Combined Authority Budget Setting Report 2020/21; and
 Review of Actions to Improve Poor Air Quality Across the Liverpool City 

Region.

12 February 2020 – Re-Scheduled Budget Meeting

The meeting was quorate, and the LCRCAO&S was asked to consider the 
business outstanding from the inquorate budget meeting scheduled to be held on 
15 January 2020, namely:

 Appointment of Vice-Chair;
 Appointment to the Audit and Governance Committee 2019/20; and
 Review into the Liverpool City Region Local Enterprise Partnership.
 Task and Finish Review – Next Steps.

The Minutes of the meeting will be available in due course, using the link referred 
to above.

4 March 2020 - Next Meeting

The next regular meeting of the LCRCAO&S is scheduled to be held on 4 March 
2020.

Details of all the meetings can be obtained using the link referred to above.

4.9 The Committee is requested to note the update on the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

5. UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS OF ITEMS THAT HAVE PREVIOUSLY BEEN 
CONSIDERED BY THE COMMITTEE

5.1 United Utilities 

United Utilities are progressing their site selection and investigations toward 
deploying sustainable drainage systems measures at schools. This has led to an 
initial meeting between UU and Churchtown Primary School which will determine 
what next steps can be carried out. The project had been envisaged to be 
completed 
[...]
 
Consulted 

Informal Cabinet; Cabinet Member - Health and Wellbeing; 
North West Regional Flood and Coastal Committee; 
Merseyside Strategic Flood Partnership; Sefton Capital 
Finance Team; Sefton Council Planning Department; Sefton 
Council - Coast Task Group; and Sefton Council Capital 
Investment Group (SCIG)

Method(s) of Consultation Public consultation covering strategic options was 
undertaken 15th July to 16th September 2019 as part of the 
Crosby Coastal Park Vision. A subsequent consultation will 
run when the planning application is submitted.

List of Background Documents 
to be Considered by Decision-
maker

Crosby Flood and Coastal Defence Scheme

Contact Officer(s)  details Mark Shaw mark.shaw@sefton.gov.uk

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee -
(Regeneration and 
Skills)

Date of Meeting: 21 January 2020

Subject: Cabinet Member Reports – November 2019 to January 
2020

Report of: Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer

Wards Affected: All

Cabinet Portfolio: Communities and Housing;
Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element)
Locality Services;
Planning and Building Control; and
Regeneration and Skills

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

 No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No 

Summary:
To submit the Cabinet Member - Communities and Housing; Locality Services; 
Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element); Planning and Building Control; and 
Regeneration and Skills reports relating to the remit of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the period October 2019 to January 2020.

Recommendation:

That the Cabinet Member - Communities and Housing; Locality Services; Health 
and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element); Planning and Building Control; and 
Regeneration and Skills reports relating to the remit of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be noted.

Reasons for the Recommendation:

In order to keep Overview and Scrutiny Members informed, the Overview and 
[...]
although recruitment will 
not take place until April.  The team’s performance levels, although 9% below 
target, are unlikely to improve significantly until additional resources are in place 
despite existing staff working flexibly to endeavour to maintain service levels.  
The average turnaround for validation stands at 5 days.

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



8

Pre-Application Enquiries
52 of 60 applications were validated within target.  The average turnaround time 
is 2 days.

Land Charge Searches
Reduction in service levels is due to an increase in the time taken for other 
departments to respond to their part of the enquiries and to the sickness 
absence of the land charges officer.  Other officers within the team have been 
working flexibly to maintain the service.  Average turnaround time per search 
stands at 8 days.

Building Regulation Applications
Targets were met in November and December but there is a reduction in 
January due to Christmas shutdown and staff shortages.  The average 
turnaround time is 2 days.

5.2 Service Development

A new Planning Agent Accreditation Scheme was launched in January.  The 
scheme is open to frequent users of the Planning Service who meet 
departmental standards for submission of valid applications, agree to the terms 
and conditions and provide proof of professional insurance.  To date there are 
5 newly accredited agents.  

The Service Improvement Group are working on the new edition of The Planning 
Guide that provides information and guidance to applicants for planning and 
building regulations approval.  The Group are also working to provide a planning 
procedure manual to provide a consistent guided approach to dealing with 
planning and related applications.

Page 78

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Work Programme 2019/20, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key Decision Forward Plan
	02 Appendix 1 Work Programme
	03 Forward Plan

	7 Cabinet Member Reports February 2020
	01-CM-Communities
	02 CM

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

31

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS)

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM, TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 10 MARCH, 2020

PRESENT: Councillor John Sayers (in the Chair)
Councillors Blackburne, Brough, Dowd, Marshall, 
Myers, and Robinson

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Atkinson, and Maher

36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Halsall, Lewis, 
Sathiy, Evans (Substitute Member), and Pullin (Substitute Member).

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January, 2020 be confirmed as 
a correct record.

39. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS FEBRUARY 2020 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that included the most recent reports from the Cabinet Members for 
Communities and Housing; Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton), Locality 
Services; Planning and Building Control; and Regeneration and Skills.  

RESOLVED:  

That the update reports from the Cabinet Members for Communities and 
Housing; Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton), Locality Services; 
Planning and Building Control; and Regeneration and Skills be noted.

40. CLIMATE EMERGENCY - UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee received a presentation from Stephanie Jukes, Section 
Manager Energy and Environmental Management, Corporate Resources, 
on Climate Emergency Information and initial baseline results. The 
presentation outlined the following:



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS)- TUESDAY 10TH MARCH, 2020

32

 Climate Change;
 Greenhouse Effect;
 Carbon;
 Offsetting;
 International Context;
 Quantifying Sefton’s Emissions;
 Key Features;
 Scope 1 and 2:

o Council Operations;
o How the information was collected and what is included;
o Big emitters, some examples;
o What does 15,547 tonnes equate to;

 Scope 3 what is included:
o Regeneration and Skills;

 Evaluating the Baseline;
 Next Steps;
 Contact Details;
 Why a CO2 Focus; and
 Offsetting - Diagram.

Member of the Committee raised the following issues:

 The power of Planning Services to impose stringent conditions to 
planning applications; and

 National Government and the Housing Market Renewal 
Programme.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be noted, and the Section Manager Energy and 
Environmental Management be thanked for her attendance.

41. MERSEYSIDE RECYCLING AND WASTE AUTHORITY - SERVICE 
DELIVERY PLAN 

The Committee received a presentation and report from Carl Beer, Chief 
Executive – Merseyside Recycling and Waste Authority (MRWA). The 
report  highlighted:

 162.380 tonnes of waste each year were received at the 15 
Household Waste Recycling Centres (HWRC) in Merseyside and 
Halton. 68% currently recycled and 75% was diverted (including 
rubble). Target was 52.91% minimising costs by £700,000 this year.

 The biggest waste management issue across the region, Food 
waste remained at 39% (148,000 tonnes).

 Textiles discarded in household bins had fallen by almost 4,000 
tonnes.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS)- TUESDAY 10TH MARCH, 2020

33

The presentation explained MWRA’s Climate Action Plan, and detailed:

 Initial Plan
 Carbon reduction to date

o Moving to Energy Recovery from Landfill
o HWRC’s recycling
o Re-use
o Education
o Behavioural Change and waste prevention

 Annual carbon performance
o Metrics
o Baseline
o Targets
o Energy use
o Solar
o Renewable supply
o Energy efficiency – pumps
o Ending landfill even as contingency
o Food waste
o Carbon sequestration project Foul Lane
o Gas control
o Veolia 10-year Contract Review
o Re-use cooperative models
o Compositional analysis
o E vehicles
o Targets
o Energy use
o Solar
o Renewable supply
o Energy efficiency – pumps
o Ending landfill even as contingency
o Food waste
o Carbon sequestration project Foul Lane
o Gas control
o Veolia 10-year Contract Review
o Re-use cooperative models
o Compositional analysis
o E vehicles

Members asked questions on:

 The effect of Lancashire introducing a limited charge at recycling 
centres; 

 Permit schemes for household waste;
 The option of bringing the recycling contracts ‘in house’;
 The mixing of green waste and food waste;
 Levels of food waste, and whether poor families wasted more as 

they might not own large freezers;
 Initiatives to reduce street litter;
 The geographic destination of recycling materials;



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS)- TUESDAY 10TH MARCH, 2020

34

 Potential reward schemes;
 Food waste and whether the best before / use by date was set for 

marketing and distribution benefits rather than for the consumers’ 
benefit; and

 The supply of skips at recycling centres.

RESOLVED:

That Mr. Beer be thanked for his presentation. 
 

42. WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS AND KEY 
DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer seeking the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for 
2019/20, the identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be 
undertaken by a Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee and the 
identification of any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 
Decision Forward Plan; and provided an update on the Liverpool City 
Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

The report also updated on issues associated with United Utilities and 
increases in their charges.

Members asked raised the following matter:

 For the Housing Support Working Group to be deferred to the new 
Municipal Year.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2019/20, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved;

(2) the report on Leasehold House Sales be included on the Work 
Programme in the next Municipal Year;

(3) the commencement  of the Housing Support Working Group to be 
deferred to the new Municipal Year; and

(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted.


